

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2015-1309
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Summit County
v.	:	Court of Common Pleas,
	:	Fifth Appellate District
SHAWN E. FORD,	:	
	:	Summit County, Ohio
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Case No. CR 2013 04 1008

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

SHERRI BEVAN WALSH (0030038)
Summit County Prosecutor

RICHARD S. KASAY* (0013952)
Assistant Prosecutor
**Counsel of Record*
53 University Avenue
Akron, Ohio 44308
330-643-2800; 330-643-2137 fax
kasay@prosecutor.summitoh.net

Counsel for Appellee State of Ohio

KATHLEEN MCGARRY* (0038707)
**Counsel of Record*
McGarry Law Office
P.O. Box 310
Glorieta, New Mexico 87535
505-757-3989; 888-470-6313 fax
kate@kmcgarrylaw.com

LYNN A. MARO (0052146)
Maro & Schoenike Co.
7081 West Blvd., Suite 4
Boardman, Ohio 44512
330-758-7700
Schoejlka@aol.com

Counsel for Appellant Shawn E. Ford

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

M. RYAN HARMANIS (0093642)
Deputy Solicitor
THOMAS E. MADDEN (0077069)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
<u>Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:</u>	
<i>Because Ohio law requires a jury—not a judge—to find a defendant guilty of the aggravating circumstances that make the defendant eligible for the death penalty, Ohio’s capital-sentencing system is not unconstitutional.....</i>	
A. <i>Hurst</i> did not invalidate Ohio’s capital-sentencing system because in Ohio a jury—not a judge—finds the facts that make a defendant death-penalty eligible.	4
1. Under the Florida system invalidated by <i>Hurst</i> , the judge—not the jury—found the aggravating circumstances making the defendant eligible for the death penalty.	4
2. In a capital jury trial in Ohio, only a jury can find the aggravating circumstances that make a defendant eligible for the death penalty.....	6
3. Ohio’s capital-sentencing system remains valid after <i>Hurst</i>	8
B. Under this Court’s precedent, <i>Hurst</i> did not affect the constitutionality of Ohio’s capital-sentencing system.	9
C. Ford’s arguments to the contrary are unpersuasive, as Ohio protects capital defendants beyond the Sixth Amendment’s requirements.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	10
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	10
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	11
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 429, 2015-Ohio-3954.....	1, 9
<i>State v. Belton</i> , __ Ohio St 3d __, 2016-Ohio-1581	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 404, 2008-Ohio-2.....	1, 9, 10
<i>State v. Hoffner</i> , 102 Ohio St. 3d 358, 2004-Ohio-3430.....	9
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2016-Ohio-8400 (3rd Dist.)	12
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> , 719 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 12

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 707 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10, 11

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

R.C. 109.02	2
R.C. 2929.03(B).....	1, 6, 7
R.C. 2929.03(C).....	1
R.C. 2929.03(C)(2)(a).....	7
R.C. 2929.03(D)(1).....	7
R.C. 2929.03(D)(2).....	2, 7
R.C. 2929.03(D)(3).....	7, 8
R.C. 2929.03(F)	8
R.C. 2929.04(A).....	6
R.C. 2929.04(B).....	7
R.C. 2929.04(C).....	7
